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MENU SYSTEM OPERATION
The Main Menu allows you to choose from several categories, which in turn lead to other menus. To
access the Main Menu, open the coin door and press the Begin Test button, then press the Enter button.
Press the Up or Down buttons to cycle through the Main Menu. Press the Enter button to access a
menu. Press the Escape button to return to the Main Menu. Press the Start button for HELP at any time.

Main Menu

B. Bookk g Menu

8.1 Main Audits Press Escape

8.2 Earnings Audits To move out of a menu selection.
8.5 Standard Audits

B 4 Feature Audits Press Enter

BS Histograms To get into a menu selection.

B.6 Time-Stamps

P. Printouts Menu b1 Eami Dt Press Up
ﬁg&n:a— Increases sequence; Example A.1, A.2, A.3, A 4.
P.3 Standard Audits
P.4 Feature Audits
P.5 Score Histograms
P.6 Game Time Histograms
Use Up and Down to cycle through the

P.7 Time-Stamps d (
P.8 All Data selections in a menu.

Press Down
Decreases Sequence; Example A.4, A.3, A.2, A.1.

T. Test Menu

T 1 Switch Edges Use Escape and Enter to move into and out of the
T.2 Switch Levels selected menu

T 3 Single Switches
T.4 Solenoid Test
T.5 Flasher Test
T.6 General lllumination
T.7 Sound & Music Test
T.8 Single Lamps
T.9 All Lamps
T.10 Lamp & Flasher Test
T.11 Dispiay Test
T.12 Flipper Test
T.13 Ordered Lamp Test
T 14 Lamp Row-Col Test

T 15 Dip Switch Test
T.16 ZR-1/LT-5 Test

T.17 Race Test

T.18 Empty Balls Test

U.1 Clear Audits
U.2 Clear Coins
U.3 Reset H.S.T.D.
U 4 Sel Time & Date
U.5 Custom Message
U.6 Set Game 1.D.
U.7 Factory Adjustments

U.8 Factory Resets
U.9 Presets

U.10 Clear Credits
U.11 Auto Burn-In

U. Utilittes Menu

A Adjustments Menu
A.1 Standard Adjustments
A.2 Feature Adjustments
A.3 Pricing Adjustments
A4 H.S.T.D. Adustments
A.5 Printer Adjustments




LAMP MATRIX

Yellow (B+) —CLOFRM

Column 1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
Yellow- Yellow- Yellow- Yellow- Yellow- Yellow- Yeliow- Yellow-
Brown Red Orange Black Green Blue Violet Gray
J137-1 J137-2 J4137-3 J137-4 J137-5 J137-6 J138-7 J4138-9
Row Q98 Q97 Q96 Qg5 Q94 Q93 Qg2 Q91
Red- Left Outer Left Right
1 Brown Left Inner Loop Loop Corvette Corvette Outer Kickback Tree
J133-1 Q90 Rollover Arrow Arrow 9 Tait Arrow Red
1" 21 31 A1 51 61 71 81
Red- Left Left Left
2 Black Middie Fuelie Lite Corvette Corvette Inner Return Tree
J133-2 Q89 Rollover Lock 8 Tal Lane Red
12] 22 32) 42; 52§ 2 72] 82,
Red- Right Tree
3  Orange Right Nitrous Qualify Corvette Pit Catch Return Bottom
J133-4 Q88 Rollover 1 Stop Me lane Yellow
13 23] 33) 43] 53} 63 73] 83
Red-. Right Right Tree
4 Yellow Skid Pad inner Loop Big Corvette Corvette Inner Our Top
J133-5 Q87 Arrow Jackpot Block 2 7 Tait Lane Yeliow
14 2 34) A4 54) 64) 74) 84)
Red- Right Outer Right Right
5 Green Sticky Loop ZR-1 Corvette Corvette Outer Million Tree
J133-6 Q86 Tires Arrow Ramp 4 5 Tail Standup Green
15) 25 45) 55} 85 75 85
Red- 6 Left Pit Right Side Left
6 Blue Skid Pad 207 Speed Standup Stop Standup Pipe Tree
J133-7 Q85 Jackpot Suspension Trans 3 Arrow Arrow 1 Green
15, 26/ * 48| 56} 86| 76, 86|
Red- Hi Left Side
7 Violet Route 66 Big Litt Standup Spinner Lite Pipe Buy
J133-8 Q84 Arrow Brakes Cams 2 Arrow Kickback 2 in
17 37 47, 57, 67, 77, 87}
Red- 2ZR-1 Left Side
8 Gray Race Super Ramp Standup Drive Start Pipe Start
J133-9 Q83 Today Charger Arrow 1 Again Challenge 3 Button
18 ) 48] 58] 68 78] 88
J1XX = Power Driver Board
LAMP LOCATIONS
Iltem  Bulb Lamp Description Item  Bulb Lamp Description
No. No. Assy. No. No. No. Assy. No.
11 24-8768 A-17624 Left Rollover 31 24-8768 A-19035 L Outer Loop Arrow
12 24-8768 A-17624 Middle Rollover 32 24-8768 A-19035 Lite Lock
13 24-8768 A-17624 Right Rollover 33 24-8768 A-19035 Qualify
14 24-8768 A-19039 Skid Pad Arrow 34 24-8768 A-19035 Big Block
15 24-8768 A-19039  Sticky Tires 35 24-8768 A-19035 ZR-1 Ramp Lock
16 24-8768 A-19039 Skid Pad Jackpot 36 24-8768 A-19035 6 Speed Trans
17 24-8768 A-19038 Route 66 Arrow 37 24-8768 A-19035 Hi Lift Cams
18 24-8768 A-19038 Race Today 38 24-8768 A-19035 ZR-1 Ramp Arrow
21 24-8768 A-19035 Inner Loop Arrow 41 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 6
22 24-8768 A-19035 Fuelie 42 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 3
23 24-8768 A-19035 Nitrous 43 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 1
24 24-8768 A-19035 Inner Loop Jackpot 44 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 2
25 24-8768 A-19035 R Outer Loop Arrow 45 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 4
26 24-8768 A-19035 Z07 Suspension 46 24-8768 A-17347 Left Standup 3
27 24-8768 A-19035 Big Brakes 47 24-8768 A-17347 Left Standup 2
28 24-8768 A-19035 Super Charger 48 24-8768 A-17347 Left Standup 1




LAMP LOCATIONS (continued)

Item Bulb Lamp Description
No. No. Assy. No.

51 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 9

52 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 8

53 24-8768 A-17272 *Pit Stop

54 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 7

55 24-8768 A-19037 Corvette 5

56 24-6549 A-17807 Pit Stop Arrow

57 24-6549 A-17835 Spinner Arrow

58 24-6549 A-17807 Drive Again

61 24-8768 A-19036 Left Outer Tail

62 24-8768 A-19036 Left Inner Tail

63 24-8768 A-19036 Catch Me

64 24-8768 A-19036 Right Inner Tail

65 24-8768 A-19036 Right Outer Tail

66 24-8768 A-19038 Right Standup Arrow
67 24-8768 A-19038 Lite Kickback

68 24-8768 A-17272 *Start Challenge

71 24-6549 A-17807 Kickback Arrow

72 24-6549 A-17835 Left Return Lane

73 24-6549 A-17835 Right Return Lane
74 24-6549 A-17835 Right Out Lane

75 24-6549 A-17835 Million Standup

76 24-8768 A-17826 Side Pipe 1

77 24-8768 A-17826 Side Pipe 2

78 24-8768 A-17826 Side Pipe 3

81 24-8768 A-18820 *Right Tree Red @
82 24-8768 A-18820 ‘Left Tree Red

83 24-8768 A-18820 ‘Tree Bottom Yellow C @
84 24-8768 A-18820 *Tree Top Yellow (,.,\
85 24-8768 A-18820 ‘Right Tree Green &
86 24-8768 A-18820 ‘Left Tree Green
87 20-9663-18 --- **Buy In

88 20-9663-2 ---  **Start Button

24-8768 = #555 Bulb
24-6549 = #44 Bulb

“Bulb Sleeves
03-8063-2 = Green
03-8063-4 = Red
03-8063-6 = Yellow

“*Located on Cabinet

Race Tree Lamps



SWITCH MATRIX
¢ .

White —— }__O/,,,, Green
7 []

Coiumn 1 z 3 0 5 [
Desficatud Groan- | Green- | Groen- | Groan- Groan- Groen- | Green- | Green- Fiippor
Groundad Hrawn Fod Ovange | YHow Biack Hiue Viclat Gy Groundad
Swilches ST LT Jea? 3 2074 275 J2076 J277 LT Switchus
Row VR0-E { URO7 | U0 | Lee1s | deed | s | uzoaz 20|
Orange-Brown {1} Whita- [Black-Gruon
2054 Brawn Lah Sarn Trough AL Lalt Lan IR Makon 15061
J70a-y Cut Ti Bl Batipm Face | Singshol Full Standup | [Right Filpper
\_aft Coin Chuta DY ua-1y Lang 1 Eritry Sitart Laft EQS Fi
W 21 3 a1 51 4t bl 1
Grange-fed @ Whita- Black-Viciat
| J205-2 Hedd Rignt Con T 2Ry Right Reghl ZR-1 Skt J0S5-1
Conter Jong-2 =1} Dcar Balt Top Fnse Shngahet Full Pad Fighit Flipper
Coln Chaile 02 urag Lane Closnd 2 Eniry Start Fight Standup  (Opta [
e ke 32 42 52 2| 72| -}
(Crange-Black [Ei} White- Black-Blus
4205-3 Orange Slan By Trough Skid Hat Lan Mol Pight J904-3
12093 Burion In ] Padt Uisod Sol Used Stanchp | [Laft Flipper
Right Coin Chuta D3 uig-§ Butian El Entry EOS F3
13 23) 3 43 =3 ) 3 &)
Ceange-Tallow [} White- _ﬁ' | Bisck-Groy
12054 k Yulow Flurmnly Alseays Trough Skid Nat Betiom Not Faght 40052
J2094 Boh Ciosad Bait Pad Usodd Jat Usgd Rubbet Laft Fripper
4ih Cotn Chute D4 urs-y m 4 Exil opto Fa
14 24| 34| 44 = &4 74 M
Orango-Groen (5] Wiiile- |Black-Wiain
2055 Groon Plungar Firal Routy Rouls &8 Luft Faght R Hat, | r064
e [ R Gimar Exil Race Jol Exit Usad | [Uppar Right
Sor CrodHs | Eac DS g (eptonal) Eniry Encodar Flippor EOS FY
15 25| 35 45 58] &5 75| a5
CrangeBlus (6) White- [Finck-Yollow
] lua Latt Second Fil Lan Right Latt R4 Jo 15063
e AT Fatum Guoar Shop Standup Flace Flolovar Lock futtar | [Upper Aight
Vol Bawn | Bown DE 186 Lano (optional) | Popper 3 Encodar Ball y Flippor Opto F&
18] 25 35| 46 | 73] a5
Crange-Viclsl {7} White Black-Gray
J205-8 Viclat Faght Troid Trough Lah Aoutn 66 Mickcha A1 Lot JOO-5
peel Tmi ioaa Ratum Gaar Epct Sinncha Hicking 22 Lisck Chitor Uppor Latt
voltp | u;: b7 IS5 Lars (opbanal] 2 Bah 2 Loap Flippar EOS €7
17 27 ar ar| 57) 47 7 a7
Crange-Gray  (8) Whits- Tiisck-Bive
1205-9 Gray Spinner Faunih Innuae Latk Skl Aight ZR-1 Foght | [J905.5
e Fec K] Cuat Loop Standup Pouln £6& Flicrer Lock Cutior Upgpaor Lot
T VT jopronan | Eniy 1 Ext Dat 3 Leop | |Hipper Opto 8
) s | b aaf 4 4 iy ) en
J2KA = CPU Board, JIXX = Fliptronic || Board; 1_] = Opia, Typically Closed
SWITCH LOCATIONS
Item Switch Part Description Hem Switch Part Description
No. No. No. No.
F1  5wW-14-154 “Lawer Right Flipper EOS 26 2nc Gear (oplional)
F2  A-17316 “Lawer Rignt Flipper Gabinet 27 3rd Gear {cptianal)
Fa  SW-1A-154 *Lower Left Fipper EQS 28 Ath Gear (optional)
F4  A-17316 “Lowear Left Flippar Cabinet 31 A-1E617 Trough Ball 1 (LED)
Fs5 Mot Usad A-18618 (Transistor)
F& Not Used 32 A-18617 Trough Balf 2 {(LED)
F7 SW-1A-134 “Upper Lett Flippar EOS A-18618 (Transistor)
Fa  A17318 “Upper Left Flipper Cabingt 33 A18517 Trough Ball 3 {LED)
11 5647-12653-32 Ledt Gut Lare A-18618 (Transistor)
12 5647-12603-19 Right Cut Lane 34 A-18817 Treugh Ball 4 (LED)
13 20-9662-2 Siart Button A-18618 (Transister)
14 A-15361 “Plumb Boo Tilt 35 A-16904 Raute 66 Eniry (LED)
1&  BBA7-12683-22 Plungar A-16909 (Transistar)
16 5647-12693-19 Ledt Asturn Lang 6 A-I6I08 Fit Stop Papper (LED)
17 5B47-12693-19 Right Feturn Lana A- 169049 (Transistar)
18 5647-12653-60 Spinnar 37 A-1865T Triugh Eject {LED)
21 Aa7238 *Slam Tiln A 1HE18 Treugh Eject {{Transister)
22 5643-09288-00 *Coin Daor Closed 38 5BA7-12653-31 Inner Loop Entry
23 20-9663-18 Quy In Butten 41 A-1E908 ZR-1 Banom Entry {LED)
24 S5643-09112-00 *Always Closed A-16309 (Tranzistor)
25 15l Gear (oplicnal)

> me



item Switch Part

No. No.

42 A-16908
A-16909

43 A-16908
A-16909

44  5647-12693-21

45  5647-12693-21

46  A-19294

47  A-19294

48  A-19294

51 A-19141

52 A-19141

53 -

54

55  A-18821

56  A-18821

57  5647-12693-21

58 5647-12693-13

61  SW-1A-114
SW-1A-120

62 A-17612
A-17613

63 SW-11A-37

“Not Shown

SWITCH LOCATIONS (continued)

LY@V

) ! >
F A NCASANINYY

L AE A
AT NS

NN AN

C)
</

Description

ZR-1 Top Entry (LED)
(Transistor)

Skid Pad Entry (LED)
(Transistor)

Skid Pad Exit

Route 66 Extt

Left Standup 3

Left Standup 2

Lefi Standup 1

Lefl Race Start

Right Race Start

Not Used

Not Used

Left Race Encoder
Right Race Encoder
Route 66 Kickout
Skid Route 66 Exit
Left Slingshot

Right Slingshot

Left Jet

item
No.
64

66
67
68
K
72

74
75
76

78
81

a3
84
a5

87
88

Switch Part
No.
SW-11A-37
SW-11A-37
5647-12693-19
5647-12693-19
5647-12693-19
A-18951
A-18951
5647-12693-31
5647-12133-11
5647-12693-53
5647-12693-54
A-16816-4
A-17226-4
A-18019-4
SW-1A-120
SW-1A-120
5647-12693-19
5647-12693-19

Description

Bottom Jet

Right Jet

Left Rollover
Middle Rollover
Right Rollover
ZR-1 Full Left
ZR-1 Fuit Right
Not Used

Not Used

ZR-1 Exit

ZR-1 Lock Ball 1
ZR-1 Lock Ball 2
ZR-1 Lock Ball 3
Standup Million
Skid Pad Standup
Right Standup
Right Rubber
Not Used

Jet Rubber

Left Outer Loop
Right Outer Loop



SOLENOID/FLASHER TABLE

Sol.| Function Solenoid Voltage Connections Drive Drive Connections Drive | Solenoid Part number
No. Type Xister| Wire Flashlamp Type
Playfield Backbox Cabinet Playfield Backbox Cabinet | Color | Playfield Backbox
| 01 [Trough Eject High Power Q7- Q82 | J130-1 [Vio-Brn { AE-26-1500
02 [ZR-1 Low Rev Gate High Power 07- Q8o 0-2 [Vio-Red {SM1-28-900-DC
[ 03 JKickback High Power - Q78 0-4 [Vio-Org | AE-23-800 |
| 04 [Pit Stop Popper High Power 07- Q76 30-! [Vio-Yel | AE-23-800 |
05 |ZR-1 Up Rev Gate High Power 07- Q64 30-6 [Vio-Grn [SM1-35-4000-DC
| 06 [Not Used High Power 07-; Q66 0- [Vio-Blu
07 |Knocker High Power J107-2 Q68 J130-8 Vio-Blk AE-23-800
| 08 |Route 66 Kickout High Power | J107- Q70 | J1309 Vio-Gi AE-23-800
09 |Left Slingshol Low Power | J107- - Brn-Blk | AE-26-1200
| 10 |Right Slingshot Low Power | J107- Brn-Red | AE-26-1200
11 JLett Jet Low Power 07-! Brn-Org | AE-26-1200
[ 12 [Bottom Jet Power 07- Brn-Ye! | AE-26-1200
| 13 jJRight Jet Power | J107- Brn-Grn | AE-26-1200
| 14 [Not Used Power 107- Brn-Blu
15 [2R-1 Lockup Power 107- Brn-Vio { AE-30-2000
| 16 |Loop Gate Powe: | J107- Brn-Gry | A-14406
| 17 |Race Direction sher 07-4 Blk-Bro | A-19159
| 18 |Left Race Enable sher Q7- Blk-Red | 14-8015
| 19 [Right Race Enable sher J107- Blk-Or 14-8015
20 [Tenth Corvette sher J106-5 Blk-Yel 24-8802
sher 07- Blu-Grn 4-8704
sher J107-¢ J106-! Blu-Blk -8704 4-8802
sher 07- J106-! Blu-Vio 1-8704 4-8802
Flasher J107- J106-! Blu-Gry 4-8704 4-8802
Gen. Purpose | J107- J106- Blu-Brn 4-880: 4-8802
ZR-1 Underside Gen. Purpose | J107- J1086- | J1 Blu-Red 4-870 4-8802
| 27 [Right Rear Panel Gen. Purpose | J107- J1086- Q22 | J122- J124-; Blu-Org 4-880; 4-8802
| 28 |Right Standup Gen. Purpose | J107- J106-! Q20 | J122-4 J124- Blu-Yet 4-8802 | 24-8802
33 |Diverter Power High Power | J907-6,7 Q2 | J902-6 [Yel-Vio | A-15943-1
34 |Diverter Hold Low Power | J907-6,7 Q7 | J902-4 Jorg-vio | A-15943-1
— e——— —
|___General lilumination
[ 01 [Upper Left AN J121-1 Qi | J121-7 Wht-Brn 4
| 02 |Upper Right AN J121-2 Q10 | J121-8 Wht-Org #44
03 [Lower Left J121-3 | J120- Q14 | J121-9 | J120-9 ht-Yel #44 #555
04 |Lower Right 1S J121-5 120- Q16 | J121-10 | J120-10 Wht-Grn) #44 #555
Eaackbox Title AN J120- Q12 J12_O-|1 ht-Vio #555
Flipper Circuits Voltage Drive Drive Drive Wire Coil Coil
C i T i C Colors Part No. Color
Playtield Power  Hold Playfield Power  Hold
Lwr. Lt. Power [J907-4 (Red-Blu)| Q3 J902-9 [Yel-Blu
Lwr. Lt. Hold 1J907-4 (Red-Blu) Q9 J902-7 Org-Blu | FL-11629 BLUE
Lwr. Rt Power [J907-1 (Red-Grn)| Q4 J902-13 Yel-Grn
Lwi. Rt Hold |J907-1 (Red-Grn, Q11 J902-11 Org-Gmn| FL-11629 BLUE
Upr. Lt J907-8 (Red-Gry)| Q1 J902-3 __|verGry
Upr. Lt Hold  ]J907-8 (Red-Gry) Q5 J902-1 Org-Gry | FL-11630 RED
Jlﬂ. Rt. Power | J907-6 (Red-Vio}| Q2 J902-6 [Yel-Vio
- AL Hold _[J907-6 (Red-Vio J902-4 Org-Vio NOT USED

Jixx=Power Driver Board JQxx-thlromc Il Board; 24-6549=#44 bulb; 24-8704_#59 bulb; 24-8768=#555 bulb; 24-8802=#906 bulb

SOLENOID/FLASHER LOCATIONS

lem Coil/ Assy. Description Iltem Coll/ Assy. Description

No. Flasher No. Number. No. Flasher No. Number.

01 AE-26-1500 A-18753 Trough Eject 12 AE-26-1200 A-9415-2 Buttom Jet

02 SM1-28-900-DC  A-19140 ZR-1Low Rev Gate [ 13 AE-26-1200 A-9415-2 Right Jet

03 AE-23-800 B-11873 Kickback 14 - - Not Used

04 AE-23-800 A-19005 Pit Stop Popper 15 AE-30-2000 A-15368-1 ZR-1 Lockup

05 SM1-35-4000-DC  A-19006 ZR-1 Up Rev Gate 16 A-14406 A-17796 Loop Gate

06 Not Used 17 A-19159 *Race Direction
07 AE-23-800 B-16086-1 Knocker 18 14-8015 A-19134 Left Race Enable
08 AE-23-800 A-19006  Route 66 Kickout 19  14-8015 A-19134 Right Race Enable
09 AE-26-1200 B-9362-R-3 Left Slingshot 20 24-8802 -- *Tenth Corvette
10 AE-26-1200 B-9362-L-2 Right Slingshot 21 24-8704 A-17803 Jets

11 AE-26-1200 A-9415-2  Left Jet



Item Coil/

No.

22

23

24

25
26

27
28
33
34

Flasher No.

24-8704
24-8802
24-8704
24-8802
24-8704
24-8802
24-8802
24-8704
24-8802
24-8802
24-8802
A-15943-1
A-15943-1

SOLENOID/FLASHER LOCATIONS (continued)

Assy.

Number.

A-17983
A-17803
A-17803

A-19008
A-17983

B-12156

A-17241
A-17241

Description

Right Ramps
Upper Left Playfield
Catch Me

ZR-1 Ramp
ZR-1 Underside

Right Rear Panel
Right Standup
Diverter Power
Diverter Hold

- Race
Track
Assy

General lllumination Circuits

Item No. Description
Upper Left
02  Upper Right
03 Lower Left
04  Lower Right

05  Backbox Title

Flipper Coils

Coil No.

Color Assy. No.

Buib No.

#44 G.1. String 1

#44 G.l. String 2

#44, #555 G.l. String 3

#44, #555 G.l. String 4

#555 G.l. String 5
Description

*FL-11629 (blue) A-15849-L-2 Lower Left Flipper
*FL-11629 (blue) A-19223-R  Lower Right Flipper
*FL-11630 (red) A-15849-L  Upper Left Flipper

* Not Shown

24-6549 = #44 buib
24-8704 = #89 bulb
24-8768 = #555 bulb
24-8802 = #906 bulb



item Part Number

No.

wWN -

~No o s

10
1
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42

01-9211
B-11873
A-15849-L-2
20-9250-5
A-17791
A-19208-2
12-7231
A-17811
B-9362-R-3
10-128
A-17801
12-7214
02-5107
A-19221
A-18988
01-13023
A-17611
A-15849-L.
20-9250-5
A-18588
A-19162
12-7215
A-16816-4
01-13022
A-19154
A-15368-1
A-17985-R
A-18975
A-19003
A-19005
A-19156
A-18594
A-19140
A-19332
03-8318-9
A-17796
A-19001
01-12569
01-13296
A-19176
A-19006
A-19177
01-13297
A-19151
A-18592
A-17241
A-18977
20-8712-25
4700-00072-00
A-18967
A-9415-2
B-12030-2
B-9414-3
03-8254-9

UPPER PLAYFIELD PARTS

Description

Playfield Hanger Bracket (2)
Bottom Arch Kicker Assy.
Lower Left Flipper Assembly
Flipper & Shaft, White
Kickback Micro Switch Assy.
Flipper Ball Guide, Left

Right Lane Wire

Slingshot Kicker Assembly
Coil & Bracket Assembly
Spring

Kicker Count Switch Assy.
Left Wire Ramp

Ad|ustable Post (2)

3-Bank Drop Target Assembly
3-Bank Rubber Switch Assy.
Ball Guide

Kicker Count Switch Assy.
Upper Left Flipper Assembly
Flipper w/Shaft, White

Bali Guide

* Plastic Exhaust Pipe
Garage Wire Ramp

Oblong Target, Red

Ball Guide

Exhaust Pipe Assembly

Eject Assembly

Eject Switch Assembly
Garage Guide Weld Assembly
2-Switch & Bracket Assembly
Popper Assembly

Engine Plastic Bracket

Ball Guide

Engine & Ramp Assembly
LT-5 Engine Wire Assembly
Light Hood, Red (4)

Ball Gate Actuator Coil Assy.
Ball Gate Special Assembly
Gusset Bracket (2)

* Lett Corner Bracket

* Ball Gate Actuator Assembly
Kickout Coil Assembly

Back Panel Assembly

* Right Corner Bracket
Upper Loop Switch Assembly
Ball Guide

Ramp Diverter Assembly
Diverter Flag Rivet Assembly
E-ring, 1/4” Shatt

Flat Washer

Ball Guide

Jet Bumper Coil Assembly (3)
Jet Bumper Switch Assy. (3)
Jet Water Assy., Red (3)

Jet Bumper Cap, Red (3)

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60

61
62
63

64
65
66
67
68
69
70

A-19004
A-18591
A-17794
A-18982
02-5108
A-19007
01-13020
01-13021
A-19009
A-17226-4
12-7213
A-18589
A-18590
A-18019-4
A-17794
A-19259
01-13223
A-19260
A-17811
B-9362-L-2
10-128
A-17813
A-19208-1
A-19223-R
20-9250-5
A-18753
A-18973
01-13273
A-18593
A-18587
01-13413
A-19521

Miscellaneous
A-13204-50036
A-13769-50036
A-19314-1
A-19314-2
A-19314-3
A-19316
A-19317
01-13298
03-9295-1
03-9295-2
03-9295-3
03-9295-4
03-9295-5
20-6500

“Not

Shown

* Race Track Assembly

Ball Guide

Kicker Switch Sub-Assembly
Spinner Gate Assembly
5/16" Standoff

Loop Ramp Assembly

Ball Guide

Ball Guide

Race Track Ramp Assembly
Rectangle Target, Red
Center Wire Ramp

Ball Guide

Ball Guide

Square Target, Red

Kicker Switch Sub-Assembly
* Race Tree Lamp & Bracket
Race Track Bracket

Right Wire Ramp Assembly
Slingshot Kicker Assembly
Coil & Bracket Assembly
Spring

Rollover Switch Assembly
Flipper Ball Guide, Right
Right Flipper Assembly
Flipper & Shaft, White

Ball Trough Assembly
Shooter Lane Switch Assy.
Bottom Arch Ball Guide

Ball Guide

Ball Guide

Right Lane Divider

Bump Gate Assembly

Bottom Arch Assembly
Screened Playfield
Playfield Plastic Assembly
Playfield Plastic Assembly
Playfield Plastic Assembly
Ramp Cover Assembly
Ramp Cover Assembly
Car Light Baffle (loc. on insert)
**Full Playfield Mylar
Ramp Drop Area Mylar
Ramp Drop Area Mylar
Exhaust Drop Area Mylar
Jet Bumper Area Mylar
Steel Ball 1 1/6” (4)

“*The Corvette hardcoat playfield does not require a
full mylar. However, mylars can be purchased through
your local Bally Distributor.
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Lower Playfield Parts

Item Part No. Description

1. 01-9211 Pltd. Hanger Bracket(2)

2. A-18753 Outhole Ball Trough Assembly

3. 01-11781 Leg Support (2)

4. A-17811 Kicker Arm {Slingshot) Assy., Right
B-9362-L-2 Coil & Bracket Assembly

5. A-19038 2-Lamp Board Assembly (2}

6. A-19035 4-Lamp Board Assembly (4)

7 A-17624 3-Lamp Board Assembly

8. A-19242 Bracket & Dual H-Drive Mtr. PCB

9. A-19243 Motor Driver Slave PCB Assy.

10.  A-17749.1-2 Plfd. Slide Mech. Assy., Right

11, A-19415-2 Jet Bumper Coil Assembly

12.  A-19036 5-Lamp Board Assembly

13.  A-19037 9-Lamp Board Assembly

14,  A-17796 Ball Gate Actuator

15.  A-19039 3-Lamp Board Assembly

16.  A-17749.1-1 Plfd. Slide Mech. Assy., Left

17.  A-19005 Popper Assembly

18.  A-15368-1 Eject Assembly

19.  A-15849-L Flipper Assembly, Upper Left

20. A-18159-1 10-Opto PCB & Bracket Assembly

21 A-19140 Engine & Ramp Assembly

22.  A-19177 Back Panel Assembly

23. A-19294 3-Bank Standup Target

24.  A-17811 Kicker Arm (Slingshot) Assy., Left
B-9362-R-3 Coil & Bracket Assembly

25.  A-19223-R Flipper Assembly, Lower Right

26. A-15849-L-2 Flipper Assembly, Lower Left

27.  A-17241 Ramp Diverter Assembly

28. 5795-14325-00 Ribbon Cable, V-8 Mtr. Control
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ltem Part No.

12-7214.1
A-19009
A-19007
« A-19008
12-7213
A-19260
12-7215

NN =

Ramps

Descrjption 4

Left Wire Ramp

Race Track Ramp

Loop Ramp Assembly
Engine Ramp Assembly
Center Wire Ramp

Right Wire Ramp Assembly
Garage Wire Ramp

* Assembly not shown; location shown only.
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Flptronic

Fuse List

’ ( Audio
!
|

Board

Dol Matrix
Controller Boarg

|

Controller -
{ Boaro ks
:F

\

Audio Board
F501 -25V Circuit
F502 +25V Circuit

Dot Matrix Controller Board
F601 +62V Circuit
F602 -113V and -125V Circuits

Eliptronic Il Controller Board
F901 Upper Right Flipper

F902 Upper Left Flipper

F903 Lower Right Flipper

F904 Lower Left Flipper

3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.

3/8A, 250V, F.B.
3/8A, 250V, F.B.

3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.

FPower

Dewver BHoardg

Power Driver Board
F101

+50VDC General (Left Flipper)

3A, 250V, S.B.

F102 +50VDC General (Right Flipper) 3A, 250V, S.B.

F103 Solenoid #25-#28
F104 Solenoid #9-#16
F105 Solenoid #1-#8
F106 G.I. #5 Wht-Vio
F107 G.l. #4 Wht-Gm
F108 G.I. #3 Wht-Yel
F109 G.I. #2 Wht-Org
F110 G.I. #1 Wht-Brn
F111 Flasher Secondary
F112 Solenoid Secondary
F113 +5V Logic

F114 +18V Lamp Matrix
F115 +12V Switch Matrix
F116 +12V Secondary

Line Filter
Domestic Game
Foreign Game

3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
7A, 250V, S.B.
5A, 250V, S.B.
8A, 32V, N.B.
3/4A, 250V, F.B.
3A, 250V, S.B.

8A
5A, S.B.

.-
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Part
Number

23-6327
23-6556
23-6641
23-6694-3
23-6694-6
23-6694-8

RUBBER RINGS

TN TN

TN TN T

(=

TN TN N TN

Description.

Shooter Tip
Black Sleeve

.64 od Black Ring
5/16” Black Ring
1” Black Ring

1 1/2" Black Ring
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Part Number Description.

23-6694-10 2 1/2” Black Ring

23-6306
23-6552
23-6694-1
23-6694-2

2 1/2" White Ring
Yellow Sleeve
3/32" Black Ring
15/64” Black Ring



WARNINGS & NOTICES
WARNING
FOR SAFETY AND RELIABILITY, substitute parts and equipment modifications are not recommended. Use of
Non-BALLY parts or modifications of game circuitry, may adversely affect game play, or may cause injuries.

SUBSTITUTE PART OR EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS may void FCC Type Acceptance.

BECAUSE THIS GAME IS PROTECTED by Federal copyright, trademark, and patent laws, unauthorized game
conversions may be illegal under Federal law.

THIS 'CONVERSION' PRINCIPLE ALSO APPLIES to unauthorized facsimiles of BALLY equipment, logos,
designs, publications, assemblies and games (or game feature not deemed to be public domain), whether
manufactured with BALLY components or not.

Notice

MIDWAY® is a registered trademark of Midway Manufacturing Company. CORVETTE® and BALLY® are
trademarks used by Midway with permission. WILLIAMS, Lane-change and Multi-ball are trademarks of
WILLIAMS Electronics Games, Inc. Entire contents of this manual ©1994 MIDWAY MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, manufacturers of BALLY Amusement Games. All rights reserved.

WARNING

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. , These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generated,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

RF Interference Notice
CABLE HARNESS PLACEMENTS and ground strap routing on this game have been designed to keep RF
radiation and conduction within levels accepted by the FCC Rules.

TO MAINTAIN THESE LEVELS, reposition harnesses and reconnect ground straps to their original placements,
if they become disconnected during maintenance.

FCC STICKER. Check the back of your game to verify that an FCC-certification sticker was attached to your
game at the factory. All Games that leave the BALLY plant have been tested and found to comply with FCC
Rules. Because the sticker is proof of this fact, legal repercussions to the owner and distributor may result, if the
sticker is missing. |f you receive a game, manufactured after December 1982, that has no FCC sticker, call
BALLY for advice or write us a note on your Game Registration Card. Be sure that the card bears your game's
serial number.

FOR SERVICE... MIDWAY Manufacturing Company
CALL your authorized 3401 N. California Avenue
BALLY Distributor Chicago, IL 60618

*Corvette, Corvette Emblems and body design;
and Corvette's “40th Anniversary” Emblem and body design
are trademarks of Chevrolet Motor Division, General Motors Corporation
and used under Licensor to [Midway Manufacturing Company.]
All rights reserved.

CAUTION: Transport this game ONLY
with hinged backbox DOWN!



